Transfers into level 31  29 89  99 – 217
Transfers out to level 22 –  (60)  (93)  (41)  (194)

Closing balance  2 667  1 034  296  5  4 002
1 Transfers into level 3 unit-linked investments and equity securities relates mainly to assets with stale prices. Transfers into level 3

debt securities relates mainly to a change in the observability of inputs.
2 Transfers out to level 2 relates mainly to assets with inputs to valuation techniques that are no longer stale.

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of reporting period at fair value.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements continued

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS | 61

61 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTE 10 continued
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS SUMMARISED BY MEASUREMENT CATEGORY IN TERMS OF IFRS 9
continued

Note 10.2 Reconciliation of the fair value of level 3 financial assets continued

Sensitivity of significant level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

At fair value through profit and loss

Unit-linked
 investments

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

31.12.2020
Carrying amount  2 764  1 351
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  276  15
Effect of decrease in assumption  (276)  (25)

Restated
31.12.20191

Carrying amount  2 957  1 186
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption 296 17
Effect of decrease in assumption  (296) (13)

30.06.2020
Carrying amount 2 667  1 034
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  267  466
Effect of decrease in assumption  (267)  498

1 Refer to note 11 for more information on the restatements.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements continued

62 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 | 62

NOTE 10 continued
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS SUMMARISED BY MEASUREMENT CATEGORY IN TERMS OF IFRS 9
continued

Note 10.3 Reconciliation of the fair value of level 3 financial liabilities

At fair value through profit and loss

Investment
 contracts

designated
 at fair value

through profit
and loss

Rm

Collective
 investment

scheme
 liabilities

Rm

Other
borrowings

Rm
Total

Rm

6 mths to 31.12.2020
Opening balance  26  22  110  158

Total gains in net realised and unrealised
fair value gains in the income statement

Unrealised gains  (3)  –  (16)  (19)
Issues  –  –  360  360
Settlements  –  (12)  –  (12)

[…]

expense inflation rate and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. Exchange rate movements
The impact of foreign currency movements on international covered businesses.

L. Exceptional items
Prior period item relates to the implementation and adoption of IFRS 16 in the previous financial year.

M. Transfer of business from/to non-covered business
Transfer of business between covered and non-covered business.

N. Other capital transfers
Capital transfers include the alignment of the net asset value of subsidiaries between covered and non-covered
business and the recapitalisation of some international subsidiaries. In addition, the change in the treatment
of intercompany loans to align with capital management practices has been analysed as capital transfers (this
represents the bulk of the number).

Embedded value information continued

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS | 77

77 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

In-force business New business written

Covered business: sensitivities –
31.12.2020

Adjusted
net worth

 Rm

Net
value

Rm

Gross
value

 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital3
Rm

Net
value

Rm

Gross
value

 Rm

Cost of
required
 capital3

Rm

Base value  11 349  20 727  23 510  (2 783)  334  438  (104)

1% increase in risk discount rate  19 057  22 226  (3 169)  278  392  (114)
% change  (8)  (5)  14  (17)  (11)  10

1% reduction in risk discount rate  22 585  24 951  (2 366)  395  489  (94)
% change  9  6  (15)  18  12  (10)

10% decrease in future expenses  22 459  25 149  (2 690)  405  508  (103)
% change1  8  7  (3)  21  16  (1)

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates  21 259  24 140  (2 881)  417  523  (106)
% change  3  3  4  25  19  2

5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business  23 292  26 048  (2 756)  403  507  (104)
% change  12  11  (1)  21  16  –

5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business  20 397  23 170  (2 773)  323  429  (106)
% change  (2)  (1)  –  (3)  (2)  2

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate  11 349  21 156  23 879  (2 723)  370  477  (107)
% change2  –  2  2  (2)  11  9  3

1% reduction in inflation rate  21 708  24 354  (2 646)  375  475  (100)
% change  5  4  (5)  12  8  (4)

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties  11 241  19 825  22 504  (2 679)
% change2  (1)  (4)  (4)  (4)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate  20 292  23 035  (2 743)  316  420  (104)
% change  (2)  (2)  (1)  (5)  (4)  –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses  394  498  (104)
% change  18  14  –

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  21 175  23 986  (2 811)  351  456  (105)
% change  2  2  1  5  4  1

1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified
according to circumstances.

2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change

in the value.

Embedded value information continued

78 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 | 78

ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN
GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE

Adjusted